



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 35681 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 3674 OF 2025

Hindustan Coca Cola Beverages Pvt Ltd ...Petitioner

Versus

The Union of India thr. The Ministry
of Finance & Ors ...Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 15750 OF 2025

Ms. Oshmedics Healthcare LLP ...Petitioner

Versus

The Union of India & Ors ...Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 16077 OF 2025

Vishal Maruti Jadhav ...Petitioner

Versus

The Union of India & Ors ...Respondents

AMOL
PREMNATH
JADHAV

Digitally signed by
AMOL PREMNATH
JADHAV
Date: 2025.12.05
19:43:52 +0530

Mr. S Ganesh, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Ajay Aggarwal, Mr. Jitendra Motwani, Ms. Rinkey Jassuja, i/b, Trilegal for the Applicant in IAST/25681/2025 & Petitioner in WP/3674/2025.

Mr. Prakash Shah, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Jas Sanghavi, Mr. Mohit Rawal, Mr. Vikas Poojari, Mr. Kshitij K. Vishwanath & Ms. Ms. Linzy Sharan i/b, PDS Legal, Petitioner in WP/15750/2025 & WP/16077/2025.



Mr. Anil C. Singh, ASG, with Ms. Maya Majumdar & Mr. Suman Kumar Das, for the Respondent in IAST/25681/2025.

Ms. Maya Majumdar, with Ms. Niyati Mankad (through VC), for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 3, in WP/15750/2025 & WP/16077/2025.

Ms. Shruti Vyas, Addl GP, with Mr. Aditya R. Deolekar, AGP, for the Respondent-State in WP/15750/2025.

Ms. Shruti Vyas, Addl GP, with Mr. M M Pabale, AGP, for the Respondent-State in WP/16077/2025.

**CORAM M.S. Sonak &
Advait M. Sethna, JJ.
DATED: 02 December 2025**

PC:-

INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 35681 OF 2005

1. We have heard the learned Counsel for the parties.
2. We are satisfied that leave is required to be granted to amend this Petition in terms of the draft in Schedule 1. The amendment basically seeks to raise legal issues inter alia based on the decision of the Coordinate Bench of this Court in the case of **M/s Milroc Good Earth Developers Vs. Union of India & Ors¹**.
3. The Petition is yet to be admitted. Therefore, we see no good ground to deny leave to amend.

¹ Writ Petition No. 2203 of 2025 (filing)



4. Leave is granted. Amendment to be carried out within two weeks and amended copy of the Petition to be served upon the learned Counsel for the Respondents.

5. Interim Application (ST) No. 35681 of 2025 is disposed of.

WRIT PETITION NO. 3674 OF 2025, WRIT PETITION NO. 15750 OF 2025 & WRIT PETITION NO. 16077 OF 2025

6. We have heard the learned Counsel for the parties.

7. We issue Rule in all these Petitions.

8. There shall be a stay on the impugned show cause notices. If any orders have been passed pursuant to the impugned show cause notice, the execution of such orders shall also remain stayed until further orders.

9. The learned Counsel for the Respondents waive service on Rule.

10. Liberty is granted to the parties to apply.

(Advait M. Sethna, J)

(M.S. Sonak, J)